The main menu can be accessed through the quick access menu, option [Func] or by pressing 

<and> simultaneously (quick touch) while the temperature is being displayed.

6.4.2 Access code

To allow the altering of parameters, enter the function [,F01] by pressing / (quick touch), enter the 

access code 123 (one hundred and twenty-three) using the <or> keys, and confirm with /.

6.4.3 Changing the controller parameters
In the function menu, after entering the access code correctly in function [,F01] select the desired 

option using the <or>keys. Press / (quick touch) after selecting the function to view its value.